
IN THE GRE~1FEL. TOWER INQUIRY 

PHASE 2"' NESS STATEMENT OF HANAN WAHABI 

.EXHUJIT H\V/3 

27 

IWS00001718_0001 
IWS00001718/1



from: 
TO<: ap;;! Me\Cs! He 
SUbject~ 

Date: 
rw: Health Stl.f~ aMI Seourlty M: Grenfell Tawe~ 
22: 1aii!U<try 2020 11:39;44 

---- Forrwardedl message --
From: !David Collins 
To· 

15, 16:43:3.5 GMT 
S,ubject: FW: Heallh , Safety and Security- at Grenfell Tower 

From: Jl..ldith Blakeman 

To: David CoHins. 

Subject: FW. 1-lealt h, Safety and Security at Grenfell Tower 

FYI 

JudiH'i 

From: Peter Maddli,s.on [mu i Ito: pmaddison ®kctrno .:Ofg. u I~ ] 
Sent: 18 0@cember 2015 14:19 
To: 'Judith Blakeman'; Complaints 
Ce: Janice Wray 
Subj,eet: RE: H:ealth, Safety anc!l SBC~ur ity at Grenf~lll Tower 

Dear Councillor Blakeman 

T he temporary $ignage throughout Grenfell Tower has been revie 'o'ed and updated. More robust 
temp<Jrary signs have been instal led and fix:ed. 

Permanent sigr;a:ge will be ins~Jied in thee New Year. 

We have atso had the Fire Brfgade attend s.ft@ to review arrang.ements ahead of the Chrislmas period 
and theV confirm 1hat ~hey are satisfied . 

Yours sincerely 

Peter Maddison 
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t: 
m: 
a: The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, W10 SSE 

tliJ 6 fore pnn 1ng, I] ease think abo th~ anv1ronmllflt 

from: J li!d ith IIK 'I ;:~ol(pm.;or 

Sent: 01 December · 
To: C.ompraints 
Gc:: Jan ice Wray; Pete Maddi:oon 
Subj'.ect~ Health, Safety and Security at Grer~fel l Tower 
Importance:: High 

Dear Ms. Wray 

lin the event that ·one of the emergency services receives a.n urgent 
callout to attend to a prob em in Grenfe1ll Tower- such as a fire withrn 
a flat- how they will easily locate the address? There are no signs, 
eith·er beside the lifts or in the lifts, to ind,ica.te the new ·floor numbers 
where the flats are 11ocated. The previous very sensible numbenng1 
system has as y·ou know been changed, causing si·gnificant 
con~usi·on . especially for visitors .. If the emergency services had to 
attend a flat urgently., this i1s not helpful. 

Ple.ase do not just put up a ·temporary piece of paper setting out the 
new floor numbeilis. Each time this has happened it has been 
removed. 

I' would appreciate a swift response ... 

Many thanks. 

Cl!lr. Judith Blakeman 

Thi eamail message has been scanned for V 'ru es and Conten and c~leat"ed by 
Mail Marsha E 

DISCtAIMER: 

This E-mail and any files transmitted w!;th are intende<:l solerry for the use of the individua.l or entity to 
'Whom 
they are .add~essed. If yolll ha'lle reoeived this email in error please notify ltle System Administrator. 
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This message may contain confidential 
information and is intended o.nly for the individual named. If you are not the named addr-essee· you 
should not disseminate, dl$tribme 
or copy this email. 

Please 11ote that amy views or opinions presented In this ·emai!l ar.e s.o ety those of the a thor and do 
n:ot .necessarily represent 
those of K·ensfng~.on .&. Chelsea TMO L4d Finally, the recipient should check this email and any 
attachments for the, presence ot virru.se·s. Kensington & Che!sea TMO Ltd accepts no liability foil" any 
damag:e caused by .any Virus. transmiUed by this email. 
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